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Fourth Quarter Update 2025
Ethics – Gifts, Honorarium, and Travel

Regulations adopted by the Commission
The following are regulatory changes approved by the Commission during the past quarter 
concerning gifts, honorarium, and travel. To receive updates for all regulations before the 
Commission, please sign up for our mailing list here.
None.

Advice Letters
The following are advice letters issued by the Commission’s Legal Division during the past 
quarter concerning questions about gifts, honorarium, and travel. To receive the monthly report 
with all advice letters issued, please sign up for our mailing list here.
None. 

Commission Opinions
None. 

Enforcement Matters
The following are summaries of significant enforcement actions approved by the Commission in 
the past quarter concerning gifts, honorarium, and travel. To receive a monthly report of all 
enforcement actions, please sign up for our mailing list here.

Gifts Over-the-Limit

In the Matter of Julian Miranda; FPPC No. 25/1005. Staff: Kendall L.D. Bonebrake, Chief of 
Enforcement and Cole Smith, Political Reform Consultant. Julian Miranda, as City Manager of 
the City of Irwindale, accepted gifts from a single source in excess of the gift limit for the 
calendar years 2023 and 2024, in violation of Government Code Section 89503 (1 count). Fine: 
$800 (Tier Two).

In the Matter of Sonia De La Rosa; FPPC No. 25/927. Staff: Kendall L.D. Bonebrake, Chief 
of Enforcement and Vanessa Greer, Political Reform Consultant. Sonia De La Rosa, County 
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Administrative Officer of the County of Monterey, accepted a gift in excess of the applicable 
annual gift limit, in violation of Government Code Section 89503 (1 count). Fine: $800 (Tier 
Two).

Legislation
None. 
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